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2018 Operating Budget Drivers ($ mils)

Costs are rising (30)
RTA funding is falling (15)
Shortfall before actions (45)

Cost increases are budgeted to be $30 million
Slow growth in tax revenues, a 10% PTF cut, a 2%

collection surcharge and less ICE funding for operations
cause a drop in funding for 2018
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Statements

		Costs are rising										(30)

		RTA funding is falling										(15)

		Shortfall before actions										(45)






Rising Costs Explained ($ mils)

Labor and Fringe (23)
Mechanical Materials (2)
Other Materials & Services (3)
PTC Costs (2)
Fuel 1
Utilities & Other Costs (1)
Total Cost Changes (30)

; metra__



Statements

		

		Labor and Fringe														(23)

		Mechanical Materials														(2)

		Other Materials & Services														(3)

		PTC Costs														(2)

		Fuel														1

		Utilities & Other Costs														(1)

		Total Cost Changes														(30)






- =

RTA Public Funding “Marks” ($ mils)

2017 2018 Budget 2019 Plan 2020 Plan

Current Marks 405 418 429
Prior Year Marks 420 430 443
Difference (25) (25)

Why does funding drop $15m from $420 (2017) to $405 (2018)?

10% cut in PTF from 2017 Budget ~$4m
2% collection charge over 2017 Budget ~$9m
Adjustments to RTA sales tax estimates and other ~$2m

Total $15m

Why did the 2018 “Marks” drop $25m from the prior year?

10% cut in PTF from 2017 Budget ~$ 4m
2% collection charge over 2017 Budget ~$ 9m
Adjustments to RTA sales tax estimates and other ~$12m

Total $25m
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Solving the $45 Million Gap ($ mils)

Fare Increase 17
Cost Actions 14
Efficiencies 9
Other Savings 2
Service Actions 3
Capital Deferral 12
Other Revenue Items 2
Total 45
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Statements

		Fare Increase										17

		Cost Actions										14

				Efficiencies						9

				Other Savings						2

				Service Actions						3

		Capital Deferral										12

		Other Revenue Items										2

		Total										45






Proposed Operating Cost Actions ($ mils)

Efficiencies 9
Utilities Savings 1
Advertising/Marketing 1
Service Actions 3
Total Cost Actions 14
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Statements

		

		Efficiencies														9

		Utilities Savings														1

		Advertising/Marketing														1

		Service Actions														3

		Total Cost Actions														14






Proposed Efficiencies ($ mils)

Personnel Actions
IT/Telecom

Other Personnel
Other items

Total Efficiencies
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Statements

		

		Personnel Actions														4

		IT/Telecom														3

		Other Personnel														1

		Other items														1

		Total Efficiencies														9






Proposed Service Actions

Service actions which will be shown in detail by the
Transportation Department are expected to save
$3 million annually.
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Proposed Revenue Related Actions

Based on operating needs and board input,
staff presents a package of actions which
will generate $17 million in fare revenue.

This package also relies upon (a) Reducing
by $12 million the annual budget transfer to
Metra Capital and (b) $2 million (net) from
other revenue and funding sources.



Proposed Farebox Capital ($ mils)

Sources of Funds 2017 Bud 2018 2019 2020

2015 Farebox Capital 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
2015 Fare Increase 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4
2016 Capital Increase 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2
2017 Plan Capital Incr. 16.5 16.5 16.5 16.5
2018 Plan Capital Decr (11.8) (11.8) (11.8)
2019 Plan Capital Incr. 11.8 11.8
2020 Plan Capital Incr. -

Total Sources 32.1 20.3 32.1 32.1
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YTD Text

																		Metra

																		Operating Results

																		Year-To-Date August 31, 2011

																								Actual vs				Favorable

																Actual				Budget				Budget				(Unfavorable)

						Operating Revenue

						Operating Passenger Revenue										$153,999,556				$153,449,011				$550,545

						Capital Farebox Program Revenue										6,666,664				6,666,664				0

						Total Passenger Revenue										$160,666,220				$160,115,675				$550,545				0.34%

						Less: Capital Farebox Financing										(10,000,000)				(10,000,000)				0

								Proceeds

						Subtotal - Operating Passenger Revenue										$63,155,405				$63,483,794				($328,389)				0.80%

						Credit for Senior Fares										5,428,532				6,033,384				604,852

						Subtotal - Passenger Revenue - Budget Basis										$68,121,193				$69,503,794				($1,382,601)				(0.79%)

						Reduced Fare Subsidy										2,266,664				2,266,664				0

						Capital Credits, Leases, etc.										35,454,751				36,490,272				(1,035,521)				(2.84%)

						Total Revenue										$198,387,635				$198,872,611				($484,976)				(0.24%)

						Operating Expense

						Transportation										$136,115,643				$137,445,599				$1,329,956				0.97%

						Maintenance of Way										82,895,953				83,653,570				757,617				0.91%

						Maintenance of Equipment										90,081,946				90,561,973				480,027				0.53%

						Administration & Regional Services										43,547,100				45,900,917				2,353,817				5.13%

						Diesel  Fuel										50,638,855				39,541,809				(11,097,046)				(28.06%)

						Motive Power										5,258,391				5,594,112				335,721				6.00%

						Claims, Insur. & Risk Mgmt.										9,580,442				10,450,823				870,381				8.33%

						Downtown Stations										9,618,611				9,546,369				(72,242)				(0.76%)

						Total Operating Expense										$427,736,941				$422,695,172				($5,041,769)				(1.19%)

						Operating Deficit										$229,349,306				$223,822,561				($5,526,745)				(2.47%)

						Revenue Recovery Ratio										53.93%				55.15%

																203,816,167

																377,915,331

																53.9%

																												720163
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						Allowable Deductions										23,117,608				24,434,814				1,317,206

						Recovery Ratio Relief										26,704,002				26,704,002				0

						Senior Fare Allowance										5,428,532				6,033,384				604,852

						FEMA Reimbursement										922,000				0				-922,000

						Revenue Recovery Ratio Calculation

						Metra										54.18%				55.15%

						RTA										54.18%				55.15%

						Recovery Ratio Relief										Month				YTD

						January										8,482,956				8,482,956

						February										6,400,132				14,883,088

						March										6,372,372				21,255,460

						April										3,920,981				25,176,441

						May										1,110,059				26,286,500

						June										0				26,286,500

						July										417,502				26,704,002

						August										0				26,704,002

						September										739,435				27,443,437

						October										1,852,442				29,295,879

						November										2,831,225				32,127,104

						December										8,485,056				40,612,160

						Total										40,612,160

																		Metra

																		Unaudited Operating Results

																		Year Ended December 31, 2008

																		( 000's in thousands )

																								Actual vs				Favorable

																Actual				Budget				Budget				(Unfavorable)

				Operating Passenger Revenue

						Ridership										$241,704				$232,770				$8,934				3.84%				Ridership and average fare were both higher than budgeted.  The increase in ridership is

																																attributed to high gasoline prices for most of the year, Edens expressway construction and

																																CTA Red Line reconstruction which sent riders to Metra.

						Reduced Fare Subsidy										2,865				3,370				(505)				(14.99%)				The state grant covering the first half of 2008 was exhausted earlier than budgeted.

				Total Passenger Revenue												$244,569				$236,140				$8,429				3.57%

				Other Revenue

						Investment Income										$2,653				$3,770				($1,117)				(29.63%)				Average invested balances and interest rates were lower than budgeted.  Benchmark interest

																																rates were lowered throughout the year in response to worsening economic conditions.

						Capital Credits										28,461				31,879				(3,418)				(10.72%)				Capital Credits were unfavorable to budget due to lack of capital funding which reduced

																																the volume of capital projects and associated capital additive revenues.

						Other Revenues										30,237				24,511				5,726				23.36%				All other revenues include over $3 milliion additional revenues from renegotiated trackage

																																agreements; $1.3 million of revenues from a large volume of construction-related work

																																performed by Metra for municipalities and other railroads; and $0.8 million from prior years

																																related to Millenium Park.

				Total Other Revenue												$61,351				$60,160				$1,191				1.98%

				Total Operating Revenues												$305,920				$296,300				$9,620				3.25%

				Operating Expenses

						Transportation										$155,150				$155,250				$100				0.06%				-- Metra share of the new NICTD trackage agreement totalled $1.0 million in unbudgeted costs

																																--  New weekend train service on the Union Pacific and Milwaukee District North Line

																																resulted in higher labor and payroll tax charges.

																																-- Offsetting the trackage variance is lower NCS trackage($0.5 million), lower printing charges

																																($$0.2 million), and spending on the Burlington Northern Santa Fe ($1.0 million).

						Maintenance of Way										102,476				95,610				(6,866)				(7.18%)				--  Snow Removal / Alerts totalled $9.8 million in 2008, was $3.2 million higher than 2007 due

																																to frequency and severity of 2008 weather events.

																																--  Budget was pared by $2.5 million to reflect spending constraints imposed on operating												-2091375

																																departments that were not achieved in 2008.												2547933.285

						Maintenance of Equipment										100,812				99,665				(1,147)				(1.15%)				--  Materials over budget by $2.0 million as aging fleet has resulted in major component

																																failures that previously would have been handled in an equipment rehabilitation program.

																																--  Shop charges, natural gas, tools and supplies, were higher on the NIRC and BNSF for

																																an aggregate estimate of $1.0 million.

																																--  Partially offset by favorable labor and fringe benefit charges ($1.9 million).

						Claims, Insur. & Risk Mgmt.										10,174				19,930				9,756				48.95%				--  Claims were favorable by $8.0 million due to lower current year expense and a reduction

																																in the accrued claims liability due to a review of outstanding claims.

																																--  Insurance was under budget by $1.6 million due to favorable rates on renewal of major

																																policies under new multi-year insurance programs.

						Admin, Reg Svc, Pension DT Stations										61,535				60,395				(1,140)				(1.89%)				--  Legal charges were $0.5 million over budget. Consulting was $0.3 million over budget.

																																--  Budget was pared by $1.4 million to reflect spending constraints imposed on Admin												1372545.42

																																departments that were not achieved in 2008.

																																--  Partially offsetting the unfavorable variances was Marketing expense which was $0.8

																																million under budget.

				Subtotal - Base Operating Expenses												$430,147				$430,850				$703				0.16%

						Diesel Fuel										$74,477				$67,380				($7,097)				(10.53%)				--  Volatile prices in 2008 resulted in purchases at an average price of $2.99 per gallon

																																versus a budget price of $2.65 per gallon.

						Security										16,558				17,000				442				2.60%				--  Lower outside security charges on the NIRC were partially offset by higher security

																																charges on the PSA carriers

						Health Insurance										56,890				55,980				(910)				(1.63%)				--  Higher labor charges on the PSA carriers due to national labor contract settlements

																																resulted in higher Health Insurance additives

						Electricity										16,574				15,190				(1,384)				(9.11%)				--  Motive Power was over budget by $0.5 million due to higher usage, higher rates and

																																an adjustment for previously omitted charges the power supplier could have billed Metra.

																																--  Electric utiliities was over budget by $0.9 million due to higher usage and rates versus

																																budget

				Subtotal - High Volatility Items												$164,499				$155,550				($8,949)				(5.75%)

				Total Operating Expenses												$594,646				$586,400				($8,246)				(1.41%)

				Operating Deficit												$288,726				$290,100				$1,374				0.47%

				Recovery Ratio												55.58%				55.01%
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																2008 Actual				2007 Actual				Difference				%

						Passenger Revenue										227,434,453				209,946,286				17,488,167

						Reduced Fare Subsidy										2,584,057				3,228,569				-644,512

						Total										230,018,510				213,174,855				16,843,655				7.90%

				Security - NIRCRC Transportation (Report)																								Variance				YTD Actual		YTD Budget		YTD Variance

				Less Claims but Plus PAL Center												Actual				Budget				Variance				YTD

								January								0				0				0				0

								February								0				0				0				0

								March								2,545,058				3,523,864				978,806				978,806				2,545,058		3,523,864		978,806

								April								897,503				1,113,503				216,000				1,194,806						1,116,493

								May								942,212				1,159,752				217,540				1,412,346						1,159,752

								June								988,216				1,262,145				273,929				1,686,275						1,262,145

								July								1,432,644				1,284,579				(148,065)				1,538,210						1,284,579

								August								1,009,402				1,292,620				283,218				1,821,428						1,292,620

								September								1,023,633				1,113,424				89,791				1,911,219						1,116,416

								October								1,020,358				1,165,356				144,998				2,056,217						1,168,348

								November								1,073,951				1,145,758				71,807				2,128,024						1,148,750

								December								1,050,518				1,322,920				272,402				2,400,426						1,325,942

								Total Year								11,983,495				14,383,921				2,400,426								2,545,058		14,398,909		978,806

								NIRC								7,352,771				11,150,791

								MEHC								3,697,997				3,192,777

								NCS								358,088				385,953

								Claims								-40,291				(345,600)

								PAL Center								614,930				0

								Total								11,983,495				14,383,921

																												Variance

				Security - PSA Transportation												Actual				Budget				Variance				YTD

								January								0				0				0				0

								February								0				0				0				0										UP Monthly		BNSF Monthly

								March								355,490				432,015				76,525				76,525				355,490		432,015		76,525		32,923		43,868

																																						2,256		11,918

								April								106,378				144,005				37,627				114,152						144,005				34,870

																																						4,597

								May								134,252				144,005				9,753				123,905						144,005				7,009

																																						6,564

								June								0				144,005				144,005				267,910						144,005

								July								527,755				144,005				(383,750)				(115,840)						144,005

								August								192,723				144,005				(48,718)				(164,558)						144,005

								September								207,794				144,005				(63,789)				(228,347)						144,005

								October								197,335				144,005				(53,330)				(281,677)						144,005

								November								136,155				144,005				7,850				(273,827)						144,005

								December								118,539				144,004				25,465				(248,362)						144,004

								Total Year								1,976,421				1,728,059				(248,362)								355,490		1,728,059		76,525

								UP								1,103,262

								BNSF								873,159

								Total								1,976,421

																												Variance

				Security - Total Transportation												Actual				Budget				Variance				YTD

								January								0				0				0				0				0		0		0

								February								0				0				0				0				0		0		0

								March								2,900,548				3,955,879				1,055,331				1,055,331				2,900,548		3,955,879		1,055,331

								April								1,003,881				1,260,498				253,627				1,308,958				0		1,260,498		0

								May								1,076,464				1,303,757				227,293				1,536,251				0		1,303,757		0

								June								988,216				1,406,150				417,934				1,954,185				0		1,406,150		0

								July								1,960,399				1,428,584				(531,815)				1,422,370				0		1,428,584		0

								August								1,202,125				1,436,625				234,500				1,656,870				0		1,436,625		0

								September								1,231,427				1,257,429				26,002				1,682,872				0		1,260,421		0

								October								1,217,693				1,309,361				91,668				1,774,540				0		1,312,353		0

								November								1,210,106				1,289,763				79,657				1,854,197				0		1,292,755		0

								December								1,169,057				1,466,924				297,867				2,152,064				0		1,469,946		0

								Total Year								13,959,916				16,114,970				2,152,064								2,900,548		16,126,968		1,055,331

				NIRCRC Security

				Claims ( NIRCRC 5400 ) / Vehicles / 547 Sec												Actual				Budget				Variance				YTD

								January								0				0				0				0

								February								0				0				0				0

								March								47,254				86,403				39,149				39,149				47,254		86,403

								April								28,231				25,806				(2,425)				36,724				28,801		25,806

								May								8,487				25,806				17,319				54,043						25,806

								June								4,541				31,796				27,255				81,298						31,796

								July								33,500				31,796				(1,704)				79,594						31,796

								August								15,880				25,806				9,926				89,520						25,806

								September								19,916				31,796				11,880				101,400						25,806

								October								30,000				28,801				(1,199)				100,201						25,806

								November								73,538				25,806				(47,732)				52,469						25,806

								December								27,769				31,184				3,415				55,884						25,800

								Total Year								289,116				345,000				55,884								76,055		330,631		0

								Claims								40,291				345,600

								Vehicles								80,825				0

								547 Building								168,000				0

								Total								289,116				345,600

																												Variance

				Security - PSA Other Categories												Actual				Budget				Variance				YTD

								January								0				0				0				0

								February								0				0				0				0

								March								104,686				135,612				30,926				30,926						135,605

								April								75,914				45,204				(30,710)				216						45,204

								May								51,437				45,204				(6,233)				(6,017)						45,204

								June								0				45,204				45,204				39,187						45,204

								July								126,034				45,204				(80,830)				(41,643)						45,204

								August								15,714				45,204				29,490				(12,153)						45,204

								September								84,997				45,204				(39,793)				(51,946)						45,204

								October								18,044				45,204				27,160				(24,786)						45,204

